
ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 
January 6, 2011 

 
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL 
PROTECTION AGENCY, 
 
 Complainant, 
 
 v. 
 
DAVID ANTRIM, 
 
 Respondent. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
     AC 10-15 
     (IEPA No. 64-10-AC) 
     (Administrative Citation) 
      

OPINION AND ORDER OF THE BOARD (by G.T. Girard): 
 

Today the Board accepts a proposed settlement and dismissal of this administrative 
citation enforcement action.  By way of background, complainant, the Illinois Environmental 
Protection Agency (Agency), timely filed an administrative citation on January 27, 2010, against 
David Antrim (respondent).  The Agency alleged that respondent violated Sections 21(p)(1), 
(p)(3), and (p)(7) of the Act (415 ILCS 5/21(p)(1), (p)(3), (p)(7) (2008)) by causing or allowing 
the open dumping of waste in a manner resulting in litter, open burning, and the deposition of 
general or clean construction or demolition debris.  The violations allegedly took place on 
December 18, 2009, at respondent’s facility located south of Interstate 70, Altamont, Effingham 
County.  The property is commonly known to the IEPA as the “Altamont/Antrim-Kanak St.” site 
and is designated with Site Code No. 0498085004 

 
Respondent timely filed a petition to contest the administrative citation, which the Board 

accepted on February 18, 2010.  On December 20, 2010, the parties filed a “stipulation of 
settlement and dismissal of respondent’s petition for administrative review” (Stipulation).  Under 
its terms, respondent admits he violated Section 21(p)(1) of the Act by causing or allowing the 
open dumping of waste resulting in litter, and agrees to pay the statutory civil penalty of $1,500 
for this violation.  Stipulation at 2.  Respondent also agrees to the dismissal of his petition 
contesting the administrative citation.  Id. at 3.  The stipulation further states that the waste that 
was the subject of the administrative citation has been removed and properly disposed.  Id.  In 
addition, the Agency agrees not to refer the violations that are the subject of the administrative 
citation to the Office of the Illinois Attorney General or any other prosecuting authority to 
initiate a civil enforcement action.  Id. 

 
The Board accepts the stipulation and proposal for settlement.  Under Section 31.1(d) of 

the Act (415 ILCS 5/31.1(d) (2008)), the Board therefore finds that respondent violated Section 
21(p)(1) of the Act.  Section 42(b)(4-5) of the Act (415 ILCS 5/42(b)(4-5) (2008)) establishes a 
civil penalty of $1,500 for this violation.  The Board accordingly assesses a civil penalty of 
$1,500.  To effectuate the parties’ intent that respondent pay a total civil penalty of $1,500, the 
Board dismisses the alleged violations of Section 21(p)(3) and (p)(7) of the Act. 
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This opinion constitutes the Board’s finding of fact and conclusions of law. 
 

ORDER 
 

1. The Board accepts and incorporates by reference the stipulation and proposed 
settlement. 

 
2. The Board finds that respondent David Antrim violated Section 21(p)(1) of the 

Act (415 ILCS 5/21(p)(1) (2008)) by causing or allowing the open dumping of 
waste resulting in litter.  The Board dismisses the alleged violations of Section 
21(p)(3) and (p)(7) of the Act, and respondent’s January 27, 2010 petition for 
review. 

 
3. Respondent must pay a total civil penalty of $1,500 by February 7, 2011, which is 

the first business day following the 30th day after the date of this order.  Payment 
must be made by certified check or money order, made payable to the Illinois 
Environmental Protection Trust Fund.  The case number, case name, and 
respondents’ federal employer identification numbers or social security numbers 
must be included on the certified check or money order. 

 
4. Respondent must send the certified check or money order to: 

 
  Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 
  Fiscal Services Division 
  1021 North Grand Avenue East 
  P.O. Box 19276 
  Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 

 
5. Penalties unpaid within the time prescribed will accrue interest under Section 

42(g) of the Act (415 ILCS 5/42(g) (2008)) at the rate set forth in Section 1003(a) 
of the Illinois Income Tax Act (35 ILCS 5/1003(a) (2008)). 

 
6. The Board dismisses the alleged violation of Section 21(p)(1) and (p)(7) of the 

Act (415 ILCS 5/21(p)(1), (p)(7)  (2008)) and respondents’ petition to contest the 
administrative citation. 

 
 IT IS SO ORDERED. 
 
 Section 41(a) of the Environmental Protection Act provides that final Board orders may 
be appealed directly to the Illinois Appellate Court within 35 days after the Board serves the 
order.  415 ILCS 5/41(a) (2008); see also 35 Ill. Adm. Code 101.300(d)(2), 101.906, 102.706.  
Illinois Supreme Court Rule 335 establishes filing requirements that apply when the Illinois 
Appellate Court, by statute, directly reviews administrative orders.  172 Ill. 2d R. 335.  The 
Board’s procedural rules provide that motions for the Board to reconsider or modify its final 
orders may be filed with the Board within 35 days after the order is received. 35 Ill. Adm. Code 
101.520; see also 35 Ill. Adm. Code 101.902, 102.700, 102.702.  
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I, John T. Therriault, Assistant Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board, certify that 

the Board adopted the above opinion and order on January 6, 2011, by a vote of 5-0. 
 

 
___________________________________ 
John T. Therriault, Assistant Clerk 
Illinois Pollution Control Board 



R
E

C
E

IV
E

D
B

E
FO

R
E

T
H

E
ILLIN

O
IS

PO
L

L
U

T
IO

N
C

O
N

T
R

O
L

B
O

A
R

D
C

L
E

R
K

S
O

FFIC
E

JAN
27

2010
A

D
M

IN
IST

R
A

T
IV

E
C

IT
A

T
IO

N
ST

A
T

E
O

F
ILLIN

O
IS

Pollution
C

ontrol
B

oard
ILLIN

O
IS

E
N

V
IR

O
N

M
E

N
T

A
L

)
PR

O
T

E
C

T
IO

N
A

G
E

N
C

Y
,

)

C
om

plainant,
)

A
C

)
V

.
)

(IE
PA

N
o.

64-10-A
C

)
)

D
A

V
ID

A
N

TR
IM

,
)))

R
espondent.

J
O

RIG
IN

A
L

JU
R

ISD
IC

T
IO

N

T
his

A
dm

inistrative
C

itation
is

issued
pursuant

to
the

authority
vested

in
the

Illinois

E
nvironm

ental
P

rotection
A

gency
by

S
ection

31
.1

of
the

Illinois
E

nvironm
ental

P
rotection

A
ct,415

ILC
S

5/31.1
(2006).

FA
C

T
S

1.
T

hat
D

avid
A

ntrim
is

the
current

ow
ner

(“R
espondent”)

of
a

facility
located

south
of

Interstate
70,

south
of

A
ltam

ont,
Illinois.

T
his

is
a

group
of

sm
all

rental
hom

es
on

a
dead

end
road

on
the

w
estside

ofC
ounty

R
oad

300E
,

north
of800N

,
in

E
ffingham

C
ounty,

Illinois.
T

he
property

is

com
m

only
know

n
to

the
Illinois

E
nvironm

ental
P

rotection
A

gency
as

A
ltam

ont/

A
ntrim

-K
anak

St.

2.
T

hat
said

facility
is

an
open

dum
p

operating
w

ithout
an

Illinois
E

nvironm
ental

P
rotection

A
gency

O
perating

Perm
it

and
is

designated
w

ith
Site

C
ode

N
o.

0498085004.

3.
T

hat
R

espondent
has

ow
ned

said
facility

at
all

tim
es

pertinent
hereto.

4.
T

haton
D

ecem
ber

18,2009,
D

eanna
C

arlock
ofthe

Illinois
E

nvironm
ental

Protection

A
gency’s

(“Illinois
E

PA
”)

C
ham

paign
R

egional
O

ffice
inspected

the
above-described

facility.
A

copy



of
her

inspection
report

setting
forth

the
results

of
said

inspection
is

attached
hereto

and
m

ade
a

part
hereof.

5.
T

haton
Illinois

E
PA

sentthis
A

dm
inistrative

C
itation

via
C

ertified

M
ailN

o.
7
0
D

3
i’

3
o

c
c
)
l

7
a
o

7
S

y
.-7

V
IO

L
A

T
IO

N
S

B
ased

upon
direct

observations
m

ade
by

D
eanna

O
arlock

during
the

course
of

her

D
ecem

ber
28,

2009
inspection

of
the

above-nam
ed

facility,
the

Illinois
E

nvironm
ental

Protection

A
gency

has
determ

ined
that

R
espondent

has
violated

the
Illinois

E
nvironm

ental
P

rotection
A

ct

(hereinafter,
the

“A
ct”)

as
follow

s:

(1)
T

hat
R

espondent
caused

or
allow

ed
the

open
dum

ping
of

w
aste

in
a

m
anner

rsuIting
in

litter,
a

violation
of

S
ection

21
(p)(1)

of
the

A
ct,

415
IL

C
S

5/21
(p)(l)

(2006).

(2)
T

hat
R

espondent
caused

or
allow

ed
the

open
dum

ping
of

w
aste

in
a

m
anner

tesulting
in

open
burning,

a
vioiation

of
S

ection
21(p)(3)

of
the

A
ct,

415
ILC

S

5/21
)(3

)(2
0
0
6
).

(3)
T

hat
R

espondent
caused

or
allow

ed
the

open
dum

ping
of

w
aste

in
a

m
anner

resulting
in

D
eposition

of
G

eneral
C

onstruction
or

D
em

olition
D

ebris:
or

C
lean

C
onstruction

or
D

em
olition

D
ebris

a
violation

of
S

ection
21(p)(7)

of
the

A
ct,

415

IL
C

S
5/21(p)(7)

(2006).

2



C
IV

IL
PE

N
A

L
T

Y

P
ursuant

to
S

ection
42(b)(4-5)

of
the

A
ct,

415
ILC

S
5142(b)(4-5)

(2006),
R

espondent
is

subject
to

a
civil

penalty
of

O
ne

T
housand

Five
H

undred
D

ollars
($1,500.00)

for
each

of
the

violations
identified

above,
for

a
total

of
F

our
T

housand
Five

H
undred

D
ollars

($4,500.00).
If

R
espondent

elects
not

to
petition

the
Illinois

Pollution
C

ontrol
B

oard,
the

statutory
civil

penalty

specified
above

shall
be

due
and

payable
no

laterthan
M

arch
1,2010,unless

otherw
ise

provided
by

order
of

the
Illinois

Pollution
C

ontrol
B

oard.

IfR
espondentelects

to
contestthis

A
dm

inistrative
C

itation
by

petitioning
the

Illinois
Pollution

C
ontrol

B
oard

in
accordance

w
ith

S
ection

31.1
ofthe

A
ct,415

IL
C

S
5/31.1(2006),

and
ifthe

Illinois

Pollution
C

ontrol
B

oard
issues

a
finding

ofviolation
as

alleged
herein,

after
an

adjudicatory
hearing,

R
espondentshall

be
assessed

the
associated

hearing
costs

incurred
by

the
Illinois

E
nvironm

ental

P
rotection

A
gency

and
the

Illinois
Pollution

C
ontrol

B
oard.

T
hose

hearing
costs

shall
be

assessed

in
addition

to
the

O
ne

T
housand

Five
H

undred
D

ollar
($1

,500.00)
statutory

civil
penalty

for
each

violation.P
ursuant

to
S

ection
31.1

(d)(1)
ofthe

A
ct,

415
ILC

S
5/31.1

(d)(1)
(2006),

ifR
espondentfails

to
petition

orelects
notto

petition
the

Illinois
Pollution

C
ontrol

B
oard

forreview
ofthis

A
dm

inistrative

C
itation

w
ithin

thirty-five
(35)

days
of

the
date

of
service,

the
Illinois

Pollution
C

ontrol
B

oard
shall

adopt
a

final
order,

w
hich

shall
include

this
A

dm
inistrative

C
itation

and
findings

of
violation

as

alleged
herein,

and
shall

im
pose

the
statutory

civil
penalty

specified
above.

W
hen

paym
ent

is
m

ade,
R

espondent’s
check

shall
be

m
ade

payable
to

the
Illinois

E
nvironm

ental
P

rotection
T

rust
Fund

and
m

ailed
to

the
attention

of
Fiscal

S
ervices,

Illinois

E
nvironm

ental
P

rotection
A

gency,
1021

N
orth

G
rand

A
venue

E
ast,

P.O
.

B
ox

19276,
Springfield,

Illinois
62794-9276.

A
long

w
ith

paym
ent,

R
espondent

shall
com

plete
and

return
the

enclosed

R
em

ittance
Form

to
ensure

proper
docum

entation
of

paym
ent.

3



Ifany
civil penalty

and/or
hearing

costs
are

notpaid
w

ithin
the

tim
e

prescribed
by

orderofthe

Illinois
Pollution

C
ontrol

B
oard,

interest
on

said
penalty

and/or
hearing

costs
shall

be
assessed

against
the

R
espondentfrom

the
date

paym
ent

is
due

up
to

and
including

the
date

that
paym

entis

received.
T

he
O

ffice
of

the
Illinois

A
ttorney

G
eneral

m
ay

be
requested

to
initiate

proceedings

against
R

espondent
in

C
ircuit

C
ourt

to
collect

said
penalty

and/or
hearing

costs,
plus

any
interest

accrued.

4



P
R

O
C

E
D

U
R

E
FO

R
C

O
N

T
E

ST
IN

G
T

H
IS

A
D

M
IN

IST
R

A
T

IV
E

C
ITA

TIO
N

R
espondent

has
the

right
to

contest
this

A
dm

inistrative
C

itation
pursuant

to
and

in

accordancew
ith

S
ection

31.1
o

fth
eA

ct,4
1

5
ILC

S
5/31/1

(2006).
IfR

esp
o

n
d
en

telectsto
co

n
test

this
A

dm
inistrative

C
itation,

then
R

espondent
shall

file
a

signed
Petition

for
R

eview
,

including
a

N
otice

of
Filing,

C
ertificate

of
S

ervice,
and

N
otice

of
A

ppearance,
w

ith
the

C
lerk

of
the

Illinois

Pollution
C

ontrol
B

oard,
S

tate
of

Illinois
C

enter,
100

W
est

R
andolph,

S
uite

11-500,
C

hicago,
Illinois

60601.
A

copy
of

said
Petition

for
R

eview
shall

be
filed

w
ith

the
Illinois

E
nvironm

ental
Protection

A
gency’s

D
ivision

of
L

egal
C

ounsel
at

1021
N

orth
G

rand
A

venue
E

ast,
P.O

.
B

ox
19276,

Springfield,

Illinois
62794-9276.

S
ection

31.1
ofthe

A
ctprovides

thatany
Petition

for
R

eview
shall

be
filed

w
ithin

thirty-five
(35)

days
of

the
date

of
service

of
this

A
dm

inistrative
C

itation
or

the
Illinois

Pollution

C
ontrol

B
oard

shall
enter

a
defaultjudgm

ent
against

the
R

espondent.

I
S

c
v
t

,‘y
,

D
ate:

‘1
hO

D
o
u
g
s

P.
S

cott,
D

irector
-
)

t’
Illinois

E
nvironm

ental
P

rotection
A

gency

P
repared

by:
S

usan
E.

K
onzelm

ann,
L

egal
A

ssistant
D

ivision
of

L
egal

C
ounsel

Illinois
E

nvironm
ental

P
rotection

A
gency

1021
N

orth
G

rand
A

venue
E

ast
P.O

.
B

ox
19276

Springfield,
Illinois

62794-9276
(217)

782-5544

5



R
E

M
IT

T
A

N
C

E
FO

R
M

JAN
27

2Ujg
ST

A
T

E
O

F
IL

JJN
ILLIN

O
IS

E
N

V
IR

O
N

M
E

N
T

A
L

)
PO

llU
tiO

n
C

ontrol
PR

O
T

E
C

T
IO

N
A

G
E

N
C

Y
,

)

C
om

plainant,
)

A
C

/0
—

1

V
.

)
(IE

PA
N

o.
64-10-A

C
)

)
D

A
V

ID
A

N
TR

IM
,

)))

R
espondent.

FA
C

ILITY
:

A
ltam

ont/A
ntrim

-K
anak

St
SIT

E
C

O
D

E
N

O
.:

0498085004

C
O

U
N

T
Y

:
E

ffingham
C

IV
iL

PE
N

A
L

T
Y

:
$4,500.00

D
A

TE
O

F
IN

SPE
C

T
IO

N
:

D
ecem

ber
18,

2009

D
A

TE
R

E
M

IT
T

E
D

:

SS/FE
IN

N
U

M
B

E
R

:

SIG
N

A
T

U
R

E
:

N
O

T
E

P
lease

enter
the

date
of

your
rem

ittance,
your

Social
S

ecurity
num

ber
(SS)

if
an

individual
or

F
ederal

E
m

ployer
Identification

N
um

ber
(FE

IN
)

ifa
corporation,

and
sign

this
R

em
ittance

Form
.

B
e

sure
your

check
is

enclosed
and

m
ail,

along
w

ith
R

em
ittance

Form
,

to
Illinois

E
nvironm

ental
P

rotection
A

gency,
A

ttn.:
Fiscal

S
eM

ces,
P.O

.
B

ox
19276,

Springfield,
Illinois

62794-9276.

6


	ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
	This opinion constitutes the Board’s finding of fact and conclusions of law.
	ORDER

